# OP \$290.00 19506

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust Company		05/31/2011	Trust Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC.			
Street Address:	180 EAST BROAD STREET			
City:	COLUMBUS			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	43215			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1950642	ACRYLAMAC
Registration Number:	2369143	ALCURE
Registration Number:	1950840	AQUAMAC
Registration Number:	3056136	ARCHEMIS
Registration Number:	1950643	CARBAMAC
Registration Number:	1952672	CHEMACOIL
Registration Number:	1950644	DURAMAC
Registration Number:	2474221	HYDREAU
Registration Number:	1950646	MACOPOL
Registration Number:	1950647	POLYMAC
Registration Number:	1950648	REZIMAC

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)799-5144

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: dctrademarks@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan C. Compton

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW

Address Line 4: washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FRANKLIN LIEN RELEASE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan C. Compton		
Signature:	/Ryan C. Compton/		
Date:	05/31/2011		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Franklin - 2nd Lien TM Release#page1.tif source=Franklin - 2nd Lien TM Release#page2.tif source=Franklin - 2nd Lien TM Release#page3.tif source=Franklin - 2nd Lien TM Release#page4.tif source=Franklin - 2nd Lien TM Release#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

**THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST** (this "Release") is made by Wilmington Trust Company ("Grantee") and is effective as of May 31, 2011 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Momentive Specialty Chemicals Inc. (formerly known as Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. and Borden Chemical, Inc., and successor to Resolution Performance Products LLC, Bakelite Epoxy Polymers Corporation, Bakelite North America Holding Company, BDS Two, Inc., Resolutions' JV LLC, Resolution Specialty Materials Capital Corp. and Resolution Specialty Materials LLC), Momentive Specialty Chemicals Holdings LLC (formerly known as Hexion LLC), Borden Chemical Foundry, LLC, Momentive Specialty Chemicals Investments, Inc. (formerly known as Borden Chemical Investments, Inc.), Hexion U.S. Finance Corp. (formerly known as Borden U.S. Finance Corp.), HSC Capital Corporation (formerly known as RPP Capital Corporation), Lawter International Inc., Momentive International Inc. (formerly known as Borden Chemical International, Inc.), Oilfield Technology Group, Inc., and Momentive CI Holding Company (China) LLC (formerly known as Hexion CI Holding Company (China) LLC) (collectively, as applicable, "Grantor") and Grantee are party to that certain Collateral Agreement (the "Collateral Agreement") dated as of November 3, 2006.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Collateral Agreement and those certain trademark security agreements by and between Grantor and Grantee (1) executed and recorded August 31, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3153/0940; and (2) executed November 3, 2006 and recorded on November 21, 2006 at Reel/Frame 3432/0035 (collectively the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

**WHEREAS,** while the Collateral Agreement otherwise remains in full force and effect, Grantee now desires to confirm the termination and release of its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property and hereby assigns and transfers any and all interest Grantee may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

Grantee shall at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

EAST\44874858.2

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles thereof.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Name: Joshua C. Jones

Title: Financial Services Officer

STATE OF Delaware ) SS COUNTY OF New Castle )

On this  $\underline{\mbox{34}}$  day of  $\underline{\mbox{May, 2011}}$ , there appeared before me  $\underline{\mbox{Joshua C. Jones}}$ , personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Release as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of  $\underline{\mbox{Financial Services Officer}}$ .

Notary Public

TANNETTE L. M. NASTASI Notary Public - State of Delaware My Comm. Expires March 22, 2013

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **Trademarks**

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status	App./Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Owner
US Federal	ACRYLAMAC	Renewed January 23, 2006		acrylic resin solutions for use in the manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	ALCURE	Renewed July 18, 2010	SN:75-424133 RN:2,369,143	(Int'l Class: 1) Chemicals, namely, cross-linking agents for powdered coatings	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	AQUAMAC	Renewed April 11, 2006		namely polyvinylacetate copolymer latex emulsion used for the manufacture of paint, varnishes, adhesives and inks	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	ARCHEMIS	Registered January 31, 2006	SN:78-219628 RN:3,056,136	resins, chemical additives and solvents for use in the manufacture of inks, coatings, adhesives, paints and varnishes	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	CARBAMAC	Renewed January 23, 2006	SN:74-585327 RN:1,950,643	(Int'l Class: 1) Synthetic resin solutions for use in the manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	
US Federal	CHEMACOIL	Renewed April 10, 2006	SN:74-585328 RN:1,952,672	derived from vegetable fatty acids and polyhydric alcohols for use in the manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	
US Federal	DURAMAC	Renewed January 23, 2006		(Int'l Class: 1) Synthetic resin	

EAST\44874858.2

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Status	App./Reg. No.	Goods/Services	Owner
				manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	HYDREAU	Registered 8 & 15 December 19, 2006	SN:75-713544 RN:2,474,221		MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.)
US Federal	MACOPOL	Renewed January 23, 2006	SN:74-585331 RN:1,950,646	(Int'l Class: 1) Synthetic resin solution, namely synthetic polymers dissolved in organic solvents used in the manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	POLYMAC	Renewed January 23, 2005		(Int'l Class: 1) Synthetic resin solution, namely oil free synthetic polyester resin used in the manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
US Federal	REZIMAC	Renewed January 23, 2005	SN:74-585334 RN:1,950,648	manufacture of paints, varnishes, adhesives and inks	MOMENTIVE SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC. (New Jersey Corp.) 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

EAST\44874858.2

**RECORDED: 05/31/2011**